OFFICE OF THE

TOWN CLERK
TOWN HALL
511 MAIN STREET
DUNSTABLE, MA 01827-1313
(978) 649-4514 x222 FAX (978) 649-4371
townclerk@dunstable-ma.gov

Special Town Meeting
May 8, 2006

Following the motion to recess the Annual Town Meeting, the Special Town Meeting
was called to order by Town Moderator, Anne Farina, at 7:20 pm with a quorum
present. The Town Clerk read the greetings; a motion was made and seconded to
dispense with the reading of the articles, ending with the closing the warrant and return
of service.

ARTICLE 1. Motion made and seconded that the Town transfer the following amounts
to Account #01-5-423-000 (Highway Snow Removal) in order to offset the deficit
allowed within the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44 831D:

Account # Title Amount
01-5-122-006 Selectmen’s Legal $ 5,000.00
01-5-171-001 Conservation Clerical 2,000.00
01-5-175-001 Planning Board Clerical 2,000.00
01-5-176-005 Zoning Board Expense 1,000.00
01-5-176-007 Zoning Board Legal 2,500.00
01-5-199-005 Engineer 10,000.00
01-5-210-001 Police Wages & Mileage 6,120.00
01-5-210-005 Police Expense 3,000.00
01-5-210-007 Police Radio 2,000.00
01-5-211-000 Police Station 1,500.00
01-5-433-000 Transfer Station 5,000.00
01-5-911-000 County Retirement 1,584.00
01-3-220-000 Overlay Surplus 37,832.00
01-3-591-000 Certified Free Cash 15,708.00
for a total of 95,244.00

Majority Vote Required
Voted in the Affirmative

ARTICLE 2. Motion made and seconded that the Town transfer the sum of $8,602.00
from Free Cash to supplement Account #01-5-914-000 (Group Health Insurance).

Majority Vote Required
Voted in the Affirmative



ARTICLE 3. Motion made and seconded that the Town transfer the sum of $4,500.00
from Free Cash to supplement Account #01-5-919-000 (FICA Town Share).

Majority Vote Required
Voted in the Affirmative

ARTICLE 4. Motion made and seconded that the Town transfer the sum of
$10,000.00 from Free Cash to supplement Account #01-5-132-000 (Reserve Account).

Majority Vote Required
Voted in the Affirmative

ARTICLE 5. Motion made and seconded move that the Town transfer the sum of
$35,000.00 from Water Department Unreserved Retained Earnings to supplement the
DEP Compliance Capital Project [Department of Environmental Protection].

Majority Vote Required
Voted in the Affirmative

Motion made and seconded to adjourn the Special Town Meeting at 7:29 pm.

Quorum Certificate

In accordance with The Town of Dunstable’s Town Meetings, Town Elections &
Records Bylaw, | hereby certify that the quorum for an Annual or Special Town Meeting
is 50 registered voters of the Town of Dunstable.

Total number of voters checked in at the Special Town Meeting of May 8, 2006: 124.

Respectfully submitted,

Carol A. Skerrett

Town Clerk
Transfer From: 01-5-122-006 Selectmen’s Legal $ 5,000.00
01-5-171-001 Conservation Clerical 2,000.00
01-5-175-001 Planning Board Clerical 2,000.00
01-5-176-005 Zoning Board Expense 1,000.00
01-5-176-007 Zoning Board Legal 2,500.00



Transfer to:

From:

Transfer to:
Transfer to:
Transfer to:

From:

01-5-199-005
01-5-210-001
01-5-210-005
01-5-210-007
01-5-211-000
01-5-433-000
01-5-911-000
01-3-220-000
01-3-591-000

01-5-423-000

Free Cash

01-5-914-000
01-5-919-000
01-5-132-000

Engineer

Police Wages & Mileage
Police Expense

Police Radio

Police Station

Transfer Station

County Retirement
Overlay Surplus
Certified Free Cash

Highway Snow Removal

Group Health Insurance
FICA Town Share
Reserve Account

Water Department Unreserved Retained Earnings
To supplement the DEP Compliance Capital Project

10,000.00
6,120.00
3,000.00
2,000.00
1,500.00
5,000.00
1,584.00

37,832.00

15,708.00

8,602.00
4,500.00
10,000.00

35,000.00



