

OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK TOWN HALL

511 MAIN STREET

DUNSTABLE, MA 01827-1313

(978) 649-4514 x222 FAX (978) 649-4371

townclerk@dunstable-ma.gov

Special Town Meeting May 8, 2006

Following the motion to recess the Annual Town Meeting, the Special Town Meeting was called to order by Town Moderator, Anne Farina, at 7:20 pm with a quorum present. The Town Clerk read the greetings; a motion was made and seconded to dispense with the reading of the articles, ending with the closing the warrant and return of service.

ARTICLE 1. Motion made and seconded that the Town transfer the following amounts to Account #01-5-423-000 (Highway Snow Removal) in order to offset the deficit allowed within the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44 §31D:

Account #	Title	Amount			
01-5-122-006	Selectmenos Legal	\$ 5,000.00			
01-5-171-001	Conservation Clerical	2,000.00			
01-5-175-001	Planning Board Clerical	2,000.00			
01-5-176-005	Zoning Board Expense	1,000.00			
01-5-176-007	Zoning Board Legal	2,500.00			
01-5-199-005	Engineer	10,000.00			
01-5-210-001	Police Wages & Mileage	6,120.00			
01-5-210-005	Police Expense	3,000.00			
01-5-210-007	Police Radio	2,000.00			
01-5-211-000	Police Station	1,500.00			
01-5-433-000	Transfer Station	5,000.00			
01-5-911-000	County Retirement	1,584.00			
01-3-220-000	Overlay Surplus	37,832.00			
01-3-591-000	Certified Free Cash	<u> 15,708.00</u>			
	for a total of	95,244.00			
Majority Vote Required					
Voted in the Affirmative					

ARTICLE 2. Motion made and seconded that the Town transfer the sum of \$8,602.00 from Free Cash to supplement Account #01-5-914-000 (Group Health Insurance).

Majority Vote Required Voted in the Affirmative

ARTICLE 3. Motion made and seconded that the Town transfer the sum of \$4,500.00 from Free Cash to supplement Account #01-5-919-000 (FICA Town Share).

Majority Vote Required Voted in the Affirmative

ARTICLE 4. Motion made and seconded that the Town transfer the sum of \$10,000.00 from Free Cash to supplement Account #01-5-132-000 (Reserve Account).

Majority Vote Required Voted in the Affirmative

ARTICLE 5. Motion made and seconded move that the Town transfer the sum of \$35,000.00 from Water Department Unreserved Retained Earnings to supplement the DEP Compliance Capital Project [Department of Environmental Protection].

Majority Vote Required Voted in the Affirmative

Motion made and seconded to adjourn the Special Town Meeting at 7:29 pm.

Quorum Certificate

In accordance with The Town of Dunstables Town Meetings, Town Elections & Records Bylaw, I hereby certify that the quorum for an Annual or Special Town Meeting is 50 registered voters of the Town of Dunstable.

Total number of voters checked in at the Special Town Meeting of May 8, 2006: 124.

Respectfully submitted,

Carol A. Skerrett
Town Clerk

Transfer From:	01-5-122-006	Selectmenos Legal	\$ 5,000.00
	01-5-171-001	Conservation Clerical	2,000.00
	01-5-175-001	Planning Board Clerical	2,000.00
	01-5-176-005	Zoning Board Expense	1,000.00
	01-5-176-007	Zoning Board Legal	2,500.00

01-5-199-005	Engineer	10,000.00
01-5-210-001	Police Wages & Mileage	6,120.00
01-5-210-005	Police Expense	3,000.00
01-5-210-007	Police Radio	2,000.00
01-5-211-000	Police Station	1,500.00
01-5-433-000	Transfer Station	5,000.00
01-5-911-000	County Retirement	1,584.00
01-3-220-000	Overlay Surplus	37,832.00
01-3-591-000	Certified Free Cash	15,708.00
0.4 = 400 000		
01-5-423-000	Highway Snow Removal	
Fron Cook		
Free Casii		
01-5-914-000	Group Health Insurance	8,602.00
	•	4,500.00
		10,000.00
0.0.0200	1.000.107.0004	. 5,555.55
Water Department Unrese	erved Retained Earnings	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	35,000.00	
	01-5-210-001 01-5-210-005 01-5-210-007 01-5-211-000 01-5-433-000 01-5-911-000 01-3-220-000 01-3-591-000 01-5-423-000 Free Cash 01-5-914-000 01-5-919-000 01-5-132-000 Water Department Unrese	01-5-210-001 Police Wages & Mileage 01-5-210-005 Police Expense 01-5-210-007 Police Radio 01-5-211-000 Police Station 01-5-433-000 Transfer Station 01-5-911-000 County Retirement 01-3-220-000 Overlay Surplus 01-3-591-000 Certified Free Cash Free Cash Group Health Insurance 01-5-919-000 FICA Town Share